

ESTATE OF CRYSTAL WALCOTT SPILL, BY ADMINISTRATOR AD PROSEQUENDUM AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATOR, DAVID SPILL, AND DAVID SPILL, INDIVIDUALLY, AND ARIA SPILL AND COLTON SPILL, SURVIVING HEIRS AND WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES, BY THEIR GUARDIAN AD LITEM, DAVID SPILL,

V.

JACOB E. MARKOVITZ, MD, ENGLEWOOD WOMEN'S HEALTH, HUDSON CROSSING SURGERY CENTER, AMSURG HOLDINGS, INC., ENVISION HEALTHCARE CORP., STEVEN A. PAGANESSI, MD, HACKENSACK ANESTHESIOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA, ANESTHESIA AND PAIN MANAGEMENT GROUP, AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY, AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY OF NEW JERSEY, MEDNAX, INC., MEDNAX SERVICES, INC., HOLLY M. KONCICKI, MD, MOUNT SINAI HEALTH SYSTEM, MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL, ICAHN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL, MOUNT SINAI DOCTORS, MOUNT SINAI CLINICALLY INTEGRATED NETWORK, MOUNT SINAI INDEPENDENT PRACTICE ASSOCIATION, LABCORP, LABORATORY CORPORATION OF

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO.: 088764

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-2330-22

Sat Below: Hon. Jack M. Sabatino, P.J.A.D.; Hon. Hany A. Mawla, J.A.D.; Hon. Joseph L. Marczyk, J.A.D.

Civil Action

AMERICA HOLDINGS,
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF
AMERICA

AND

STEVEN A. PAGANESSI, M.D., AND
ANESTHESIA AND PAIN
MANAGEMENT GROUP

V.

JENNY T. DIEP, M.D., AND
RHEUMATOLOGY ASSOCIATES,
P.C.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS, STEVEN A.
PAGANESSI, M.D., AND ANESTHESIA AND PAIN MANAGEMENT
GROUP, IN REPOSE TO AMICUS CURIAE**

RUPRECHT HART RICCIARDULLI & SHERMAN, LLP

Michael R. Ricciardulli, Esq. ID# 002611995

Matthew E. Blackman, Esq. ID# 042062006

53 Cardinal Drive, Suite 1

Westfield, NJ 07090

Telephone: 908-232-4800/Fax: 908 232-4801

Attorneys for Defendants / Third-Party Plaintiffs, Steven A. Paganessi, M.D.,
and Anesthesia and Pain Management Group

Michael R. Ricciardulli, Esq. (mricciardulli@rhwlawfirm.com) - Of Counsel
and On the Brief

Matthew E. Blackman, Esq. (mblackman@rhwlawfirm.com) - On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT THE JURY TO ALLOCATE FAULT TO DR. DIEP BECAUSE THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE DO NOT PERMIT DEFENDANTS TO SEEK CONTRIBUTION	2
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE EQUITIES OF THIS UNIQUE CASE SUPPORT PERMITTING APPORTIONMENT	8
 <u>POINT III</u>	
NJAJ’S ARGUMENTS RELY IN PART UPON DISTINGUISHABLE AND INAPPOSITE AUTHORITIES	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bencivenga v. J.J.A.M.M., Inc.</u> , 258 N.J. Super. 399 (App.Div.) <u>certif. denied</u> , 130 N.J. 598 (1992)	11, 12
<u>Brodsky v. Grinnell Haulers, Inc.</u> , 181 N.J. 102 (2004).....	9, 10
<u>Burt v. W. Jersey Health Sys.</u> , 339 N.J. Super. 296 (App.Div.2001)	10
<u>Cooney v. Osgood Mach., Inc.</u> , 612 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1993)	5
<u>Estate of Spill by Spill v. Markovitz</u> , No. A-2330-22 (App. Div. Oct. 11, 2023) (slip op.)	8
<u>Fernandes v. DAR Dev. Corp.</u> , 222 N.J. 390 (2015).....	9
<u>Jones v. Morey's Pier, Inc.</u> , 230 N.J. 142 (2017).....	9, 10
<u>Kranz v. Schuss</u> , 447 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2016)	8
<u>Krzykalski v. Tindall</u> , 232 N.J. 525 (2018).....	9
<u>Meckley v. Hertz Corp.</u> , 388 N.Y.S.2d 555 (Civ. Ct. 1976)	6
<u>Mejia v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</u> , 241 N.J. 360 (2020).....	13

<u>Mortgagelinq Corp. v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,</u> 142 N.J. 336 (1995).....	12, 13
<u>Mowczan v. Bacon,</u> 703 N.E.2d 242 (N.Y. 1998)	3
<u>Ramos v. Browning Ferris Indus. Of S. Jersey, Inc.,</u> 103 N.J. 177 (1986).....	11
<u>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.,</u> 593 N.E.2d 1365 (N.Y. 1992).....	3
<u>Town of Kearny v. Brandt,</u> 214 N.J. 76 (2013)	9
<u>Vermont Const., Inc. v. Johnson Indus. Painting Contractors, Inc.,</u> 435 N.Y.S.2d 376 (App. Div. 1981)	5, 6
<u>Yousef v. General Dynamics Corp.,</u> 205 N.J. 543 (2011).....	14, 15
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
<u>CPLR 214-A (New York)</u>	7
<u>CPLR § 1401 (New York)</u>	2-5
<u>CPLR § 1403 (New York)</u>	3, 4, 6
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:15–5.2 (“Comparative Negligence Act”)</u>	9, 14
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:15–1 et seq. (“Workers Compensation Act”)</u>	11
<u>N.J.S.A. 59:1–1, et seq. (“Tort Claims Act”)</u>	15
 <u>COURT RULES</u>	
<u>CPLR § 3014 (New York)</u>	n.2

Rule 4:7-5 12

Rule 4:30A..... 12

OTHER

Alexander, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons.Laws of N.Y.,
CPLR C1401:1 3

Alexander, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons.Laws of N.Y.,
CPLR C1403:1 4
